Jurnal Teknik Informatika C.I.T Medicom, 18 (2) (2026) 151-160
Homepage: www.medikom.iocspublisher.org
Published by: Institute of Computer Science (IOCS)
Jurnal Teknik Informatika C.I.T Medicom
Journal homepage: www.medikom.iocspublisher.org
Implementation of BLAKE3 hashing for accelerating digital
evidence integrity verification in forensic investigations
Mirza Gofur Saleh1, H.A. Danang Rimbawa 2

compatibility and performance testing of BLAKE3 integrated directly into established industry-
standard forensic platforms, such as Autopsy and FTK (Forensic Toolkit). Furthermore, investigating its
behavior and optimization in cloud forensic environments and distributed storage systems will be
critical to fully evaluating its practical viability for modern cybercrime investigations.
Reference
[1] A. A. Khan, M. Uddin, A. A. Shaikh, A. A. Laghari, and A. E. Rajput, “MF-Ledger: Blockchain
Hyperledger Sawtooth-Enabled Novel and Secure Multimedia Chain of Custody Forensic
Investigation Architecture,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 103637–103650, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3099037.
[2] H. M. Elgohary, S. M. Darwish, and S. M. Elkaffas, “Improving Uncertainty in Chain of Custody
for Image Forensics Investigation Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 14669–14679, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3147809.
[3] R. H. Preston, “Applying Grover’s Algorithm to Hash Functions: A Software Perspective,” 2022,
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc. doi: 10.1109/TQE.2022.3233526.
[4] K. Jang, H. Seo, and A. Chattopadhyay, “Improved Quantum Cryptanalysis of MD5 and SHA-
,” IEEE Access, 2026, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2026.3680947.
[5] H. Safdar Gill et al., “A Normalized Exponential Piecewise Chaotic System (NEPCS) and DNA
Image Cryptography Using SHA-256,” IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 110392–110417, 2025, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3582318.
    p-ISSN 2337-8646    e-ISSN 2721-561X
 JTI C.I.T, Vol. 18, No. 2 May 2026: 151-160
159
[6] K. Hammar, T. Li, R. Stadler, and Q. Zhu, “Adaptive Security Response Strategies Through
Conjectural Online Learning,” IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and Security, vol.
20, pp. 4055–4070, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2025.3558600.
[7] N. Sugiura and D. Fujiki, “SharK: Enabling High-Performance Range Queries in Key-Value
Store Through Vlog Resharding,” IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 203041–203056, 2025, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3638766.
[8] Z. Abdullah Jasim and A. Kadhim Hadi, “Optimizing Blockchain Network Performance Using
Blake3 Hash Function in POS Consensus Algorithm,” IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 44760–44774,
2025, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3546723.
[9] T. H. Tran, H. L. Pham, and Y. Nakashima, “A High-Performance Multimem SHA-256
Accelerator for Society 5.0,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 39182–39192, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3063485.
[10] H. Choi and S. C. Seo, “Fast Implementation of SHA-3 in GPU Environment,” IEEE Access, vol.
9, pp. 144574–144586, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3122466.
[11] H. L. Pham, T. H. Tran, T. D. Phan, V. T. Duong Le, D. K. Lam, and Y. Nakashima, “Double
SHA-256 Hardware Architecture with Compact Message Expander for Bitcoin Mining,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 139634–139646, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3012581.
[12] Z. Yang, A. Zhang, and Z. Mo, “PsmArena: Partitioned Shared Memory for NUMA-Awareness
in Multithreaded Scientific Applications,” 1007.
[13] H. Mohamed, N. Koroniotis, N. Moustafa, F. Schiliro, and A. Y. Zomaya, “Harnessing Federated
Learning for Digital Forensics in IoT: A Survey and Introduction to the IoT-LF Framework,”
IEEE Open Journal of the Communications Society, vol. 6, pp. 3161–3191, 2025, doi:
10.1109/OJCOMS.2024.3492919.
[14] M. Pourvahab and G. Ekbatanifard, “An efficient forensics architecture in software-defined
networking-IoT using blockchain technology,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 99573–99588, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2930345.
[15] A. Mehmood, A. Shafique, M. Alawida, and A. N. Khan, “Advances and Vulnerabilities in
Modern Cryptographic Techniques: A Comprehensive Survey on Cybersecurity in the Domain
of Machine/Deep Learning and Quantum Techniques,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 27530–27555,
2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3367232.
[16] A. Degada and H. Thapliyal, “Single-Rail Adiabatic Logic for Energy-Efficient and CPA-
Resistant Cryptographic Circuit in Low-Frequency Medical Devices,” IEEE Open Journal of
Nanotechnology, vol. 3, pp. 1–14, 2022, doi: 10.1109/OJNANO.2021.3135364.
[17] M. Kaveh and A. Falahati, “An improved Merkle hash tree based secure scheme for bionic
underwater acoustic communication,” Frontiers of Information Technology and Electronic
Engineering, vol. 22, no. 7, pp. 1010–1019, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1631/FITEE.2000043.
[18] A. Mohammed Ali and A. Kadhim Farhan, “A novel improvement with an effective expansion
to enhance the MD5 hash function for verification of a secure E-Document,” IEEE Access, vol.
8, pp. 80290–80304, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2989050.
[19] L. Loffi, G. L. Camillo, C. A. De Souza, C. M. Westphall, and C. B. Westphall, “Management of
the Chain of Custody of Digital Evidence Using Blockchain and Self-Sovereign Identities: A
Systematic Literature Review,” 2025, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc. doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3560191.